
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 9 March 2022 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 

Please see information at the bottom of this agenda front sheet about 
arrangements for ensuring Covid-safety. 

 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Laura Wilson     Direct Dial: 0115 876 64321 
 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022 
 

3 - 8 

4  Together for Nottingham Plan - Progress update by the Leader  
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 

9 - 10 

5  Scrutiny Action Plan Update  
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 

11 - 64 

6  2022/23 Work Programme Development  
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 

To Follow 

7  Work Programme  
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 

65 - 70 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



In order to hold this meeting in as Covid-safe way as possible, all attendees are: 

 asked to maintain a sensible level of social distancing from others as far as 

practically possible when moving around the building and when entering and leaving 

the meeting room.  As far as possible, please remain seated and maintain distancing 

between seats throughout the meeting.   

 strongly encouraged to wear a face covering when entering and leaving the meeting 

room and throughout the meeting, unless you need to remove it while speaking to 

enable others to hear you.  This does not apply to anyone exempt from wearing a 

face covering. 

 make use of the hand sanitiser available and, when moving about the building follow 

signs about traffic flows, lift capacities etc 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on Wednesday 9 February 2022 
from 2:00pm to 3:27pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Anne Peach (Chair) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed (items 58-
59) 
Councillor Angharad Roberts 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Audra Wynter 
 

Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Georgia Power 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance 
Beth Brown - Head of Legal and Governance 
Titu Hayre-Bennett - Head of Transformation 
Richard Henderson - Director of Human Resources and Equality, Diversity and 

Inclusion 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Councillor David 
Mellen 

- Leader of the Council 

Councillor Sam 
Webster 

- Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 

Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
 
54  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Carole McCulloch - personal reasons 
Councillor Georgia Power  - Council business 
 
55  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
56  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2022 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
57  Together for Nottingham Plan - Progress Update by the Leader 

 
Councillor David Mellen, Leader of the Council, provided an update on the progress 
made towards the priorities set out in the Together for Nottingham Plan (TNP). The 
following points were discussed: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 9.02.22 

2 

 
(a) there are eight themes for improvement identified in the TNP. The implementation 

of the new Council Plan is being monitored closely, and an update on the 
progress made will be provided to the March meeting of the Committee. 
Improvements to organisational culture continue to be developed and a great deal 
of work has been carried out to implement a better performance management 
process for staff, so that individual targets link directly to the priorities as set out in 
the Council Plan. The new Council Constitution is in place, and further training is 
planned for councillors and officers; 

 
(b) the Council’s levels of borrowing have reduced significantly due to the adoption of 

a borrowing cap, so new capital projects are being funded through grants and 
capital receipts. Asset rationalisations to generate the needed receipts are 
progressing well, including both small and very high value sales, with measures in 
place to ensure that all commercial disposals achieve the best value possible. 
Work continues to make sure that Council-owned companies are being managed 
effectively; 

 
(c) individual Service Plans are being produced, so that there is effective service 

design and delivery within the resources available. Currently, the Service Plans 
are being fully costed, and this will be reflected within the overall budget. The 
recent budget consultation process received around 700 responses, with 17 direct 
engagement events carried out with various groups of people representing a 
broad range of ages. A significant number of the responses focused on the future 
of children’s centres and youth provision, as this represents a major concern for 
citizens. All of the responses are being considered fully and the budget proposals 
are being reviewed to explore what viable changes can be made as a result of the 
consultation process; 

 
(d) a full response to the latest formal quarterly report of the Improvement and 

Assurance Board (IAB) has not yet been received from the Government, but the 
IAB is keen to move forward with the delivery of the TNP, particularly in the 
context of establishing an achievable four-year budget plan, with clear business 
cases in place for the delivery of the full programme of transformation within the 
period. The IAB has been positive about the budget consultation carried out, and 
the progress to date of the asset rationalisation process; 

 
(e) Finance officers are working extremely hard to ensure that the IAB is provided 

with everything that it requires to carry out a full assurance process. The IAB has 
met once already in February, ahead of the publication of the Council’s proposed 
Medium Term Financial Plan, and will do so again at the end of the month. 
Ultimately, the Council is making progress in all of its improvement areas, but 
there is a great deal of work still to do over the next three years. 

 
The Committee noted the update, and that a further update will be brought to its next 
meeting, in March. 
 
58  Culture Change at Nottingham City Council 

 
Councillor Sam Webster, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources; Richard 
Henderson, Director of Human Resources and Equality, Diversity and Inclusion; and 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 9.02.22 

3 

Titu Hayre-Bennett, Head of Transformation, presented a report on the work 
undertaken to date in relation to Theme 6 of the Together for Nottingham Plan, and 
how this is driving culture change at the Council. The following points were 
discussed: 
 
(a) a mapping process has been carried out to help understand the current 

organisational culture, to inform how the positive aspects can be built 
[...]
r completion by October, to ensure that 
managers have the time and capacity to do development work while also carrying 
out their regular duties. There is a well-established process for how managers are 
managed, from the top down, with very clear objective setting. However, 
individually, all staff should be empowered in making the decisions that they need 
to at their level of responsibility; 

 
(e) the new ‘Performing Well’ approach to individual performance review focuses on 

how staff should be set targets that link clearly to the objectives of the Service and 
Council Plans, to show how those plans are being delivered. This will also assist 
in identifying the right development needs, and this should form the basis of 
regular conversations between managers and staff – rather than focussing on 
performance management as a purely a periodic, process-driven exercise. 
However, measures have also been developed to enable managers to engage 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 9.02.22 

4 

with and address under-performance effectively, with the right support structures 
in place from the organisation as a whole; 

 
(f) ultimately, the Chief Executive has the responsibility for ensuring that culture 

change is delivered, working alongside senior officers and executive councillors. 
The performance management process is reported on at a strategic level on a 
quarterly basis, to provide assurance that progress is being made towards the 
delivery of the Council Plan and the Council’s statutory duties. A quantitative 
update on progress is also provided to the Improvement and Assurance Board 
(IAB) on a quarterly basis, and performance and risk management processes in 
place and are reported on. The IAB has been positive about progress, and 
considers that there should be a strong focus on developing the workforce. The 
IAB needs to be assured that the underpinning structures to achieve culture 
change are in place and that this is done ‘at pace’, but i
[...]
ively as possible; 

 
(j) a great deal of work remains to be done, and organisational culture shift requires 

time to implement effectively. There is a four-year planning period in place for 
service transformation, so it is clear what changes are upcoming, and the right 
capacity is in place. The direct costs of the work to deliver culture change are 
relatively low and have provided good value for money, with much of the 
development training to be provided in-house. Citizens should experience the real 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 9.02.22 

5 

benefit of culture change as services become more efficient and effective, through 
delivery by an engaged and productive workforce; 

 
(k) the progress of culture changes will be tested by both qualitative and quantitative 

measures, including staff opinion surveys and further culture mapping. The 
expected behaviours and the need for an environment of positive challenge has 
been set out clearly. Detailed work will be required to ensure a full of 
understanding of how and where there new measures are working effectively; 

 
(l) the Committee considered that it will be vital to review what the outcomes and 

impacts of the new performance management system are, and that an 
assessment should be made and reported to the Committee after the first year of 
its operation.  

 
The Committee noted the report, and requested that the outcomes and impacts of the 
new performance management system are reported to the Committee after the first 
year of its operation. 
 
59  Work Programme 

 
Laura Wilson, Senior Governance Officer, presented the Committee’s work 
programme for the 2021/22 municipal year. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the Committee noted that an update on the progress made on the implementation 

of the new Council Plan will be provided to its March meeting. It requested that an 
item is scheduled to receive a report on the outcomes and impacts of the new 
performance management system, after the first year of its operation; 

 
(b) an informal session will be held for the Committee to discuss the development of 

the work programme for the 2022/23 municipal year, with an aim to maintain the 
focus on recovery and improvement. 

 
The Committee noted the work programme. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
9 March 2022 

 
Together for Nottingham Plan – Progress update by the Leader 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider a verbal update from the Leader on progress made on the 

priorities in the Together for Nottingham Plan. 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to 
 

a)  consider the information provided and use it to inform questioning 
and discussion 

 
b)  make recommendations if appropriate 
 
c)  make any necessary amendments to the work programme as a 

result of the information provided. 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 At its meeting on 9 June the Committee resolved to invite the Leader to 

attend each Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting for 
approximately 15 minutes to provide a very brief update on key issues in 
relation to improvement and recovery, to aid work programme planning. 

 These updates have been scheduled into the work programme in line 
with the Leader’s availability. 

 
3.2 The Leader will present information on the Council’s current progress in 

relation to priorities in the Together for Nottingham Plan to support the 
 Committee to identify appropriate items for scrutiny at future meetings, in 

addition to items already agreed. 
 
3.3 Following questioning and discussion, the Committee should use the 

information acquired in its discussions under the Work Programme item 
of the agenda. 

 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 None. 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



5 Background papers, other than published works or those 
disclosing exempt or confidential information 

 
5.1 None. 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Reports to and discussion at Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

meetings since June 2021. 
 
6.2 Together for Nottingham Plan. 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Laura Wilson 
 Senior Governance Officer 
 0115 8764301 
 laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Page 10

mailto:laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
9 March 2022 

 
Scrutiny Action Plan Update 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the update on progress against the Scrutiny Action Plan, 

including the completion of the Scrutiny Protocol. 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to  
 

(a) note and comment on the progress made to date on delivering the 
outcomes in the Scrutiny Action Plan 
 

(b) approve the Scrutiny Protocol. 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 At its meeting on 6 October 2021 the Committee approved the Scrutiny 

Action Plan in response to the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny’s 
report and recommendations following its review of scrutiny at 
Nottingham City Council earlier in the year. 

 
3.2 The Action Plan is attached to the report, with a progress column 

included, to update the Committee on the progress made to date, as well 
as a finalised version of the Scrutiny Protocol for approval, and Beth 
Brown, Head of Legal and Governance, and Statutory Scrutiny Officer, 
will expand on this at the meeting. 

 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Scrutiny Action Plan progress update 
 
4.2 Scrutiny Protocol 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Centre for Governance and Scrutiny report on the review of scrutiny of 

Nottingham City Council. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



6.2 Scrutiny Action Plan report and minutes at the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 6 October 2021. 

 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All. 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Laura Wilson 
 Senior Governance Officer 
 0115 8764301 
 laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Page 12

mailto:laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1 
 

 

 

 

Improvement Action Plan to respond to the recommendations of the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny Review of the Scrutiny 

Function 

As part of the Council’s recovery and improvement activity, the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) was commissioned to review the 

Council’s overview and scrutiny function to identify areas for improvement and make recommendations on how those improvements could be 

made.  Council accepted the CfGS report at its meeting on 13 September 2021, and delegated responsibility to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to develop and oversee implementation of an action plan to respond to the recommendations and address the issues raised in the 

report.  This action plan sets out the actions to be taken to respond to those recommendations. 

To succeed, the action plan is dependent on the Council having a culture which welcomes and is open to scrutiny, alongside scrutiny itself 

being more effective in how it works. The Action Plan encompasses actions which will support Executive and Scrutiny Members and senior 

officers in owning and driving these improvements.  Accountability for delivering the Action Plan should be viewed as a whole Council 

responsibility.  

It is proposed that alongside regular progress reports to Overview and Scrutiny, progress is reviewed as part of the Council’s overall 

improvement plan.  

Review points are suggested in March 2022 and September 2022.  

 

Recommendation  
 

Analysis of the 
issue by the CfGS 

Accountable Action  Delivery of 
Actions  

Timescale  Progress 

1. Repurpose 
Scrutiny  

 

To be effective, 
Scrutiny needs to 
be put on a 
recovery footing to 
fully align and 
integrate into the 
corporate plans for 
recovery. This 

Scrutiny Chairs  
Leader  
Execu
[...]

 

 

Statutory 
Scrutiny 
Officer 
Scrutiny 
support 
officers 
 
 
Involving: 
Chair of Health 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
and scrutiny 
support officer 

Decision on 
additional 
scrutiny resource 
by December 
2021 
 
Enable any 
agreed 
arrangements to 
be in place for 
municipal year 
2022/23  

Business Case 
for scrutiny 
officer support is 
being 
developed.  

 

  

P
age 26



Overview and Scrutiny Protocol 

 

Vision for Overview & Scrutiny in Nottingham  

Overview and Scrutiny in Nottingham will ensure effective democratic accountability 

and support effective scrutiny. This will support and add real value to decision 

making. This will be achieved by a Councillor-led Overview and Scrutiny function 

which is held in high regard by its partners and stakeholders and which will add 

value for the citizens of Nottingham.  

This vision recognises that Overview and Scrutiny is a core component of the 

governance structure of the Council, and that Scrutiny Councillors, the Executive and 

senior officers will all work to create the right culture and lead the way in making the 

vision a reality. Ensuring good Scrutiny in Nottingham is a whole council 

responsibility.    

To achieve this Scrutiny will follow the nationally agreed ‘Four Principles of Good 

Scrutiny’;  

a. Provides constructive “critical friend” challenge;  

b. Amplify public voice and concerns;  

c. Be led by ‘independent minded people’ who take responsibility for their role 

d. Drives improvement in public services;  

https://www.cfgs.org.uk/revisiting-the-four-principles-of-good-scrutiny/  

 

Conditions for Success  

To succeed, the Council recognises that the following conditions need to be present:  

1. Parity of Esteem between the Executive and Scrutiny  

Scrutiny is a whole Council responsibility.  The Council recognises that Overview 

and Scrutiny Committees have an important role to play in supporting high quality 

decision-making and policy development.  There is coll
[...]
Added by Localism Act 2011 c. 20, Sch. 2(1) para. 1 

December 3, 2011 for the purpose specified in SI 2011/2896 art.2(e); January 15, 

2012 for purposes specified in SI 2012/57 art.4(1)(b) subject to transitional and 

savings provisions specified in SI 2012/57 arts 6, 7, 9, 10 and 11; March 9, 2012 

for purposes specified in SI 2012/628 art.2(a); May 4, 2012 otherwise 

 

 

 

Extent 

Pt 1A c. 2 s. 9FI(1)-(5) 

 

England, Wales 

 

 

SIs Made Under Act 

Pt 1A c. 2 s. 9FI 

Local Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees) (England) Regulations 2012/1021 

  

Crown Copyright material is reproduced with the permission of the Controller of HMSO and the Queen’s Printer for Scotland 

 

Page 63

http://uk.practicallaw.thomsonreuters.com/Document/ID7C9BC9214C911E19E5AF8480E3EF42C/View/FullText.html?originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&vr=3.0&rs=PLUK1.0&contextData=(sc.DocLink)
https://uk.practicallaw.thomsonreuters.com/Document/I76B6B67126D911E1ABDECFB240C8F543/View/FullText.html?ppcid=0a471e9faee54f91b1c3fda3f4304a82&originationContext=ukProvisionDetails&transitionType=UkProvisionDetails&contextData=%28sc.DocLink%29
https://uk.practicallaw.thomsonreuters.com/Document/ID7C9BC9214C911E19E5AF8480E3EF42C/View/FullText.html?ppcid=0a471e9faee54f91b1c3fda3f4304a82&originationContext=ukProvisionDetails&transitionType=UkProvisionDetails&contextData=%28sc.DocLink%29
https://uk.practicallaw.thomsonreuters.com/Document/IC840AEA0845E11E1A364F870F382403F/View/FullText.html?ppcid=0a471e9faee54f91b1c3fda3f4304a82&originationContext=ukProvisionDetails&transitionType=UkProvisionDetails&contextData=%28sc.DocLink%29


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
9 March 2022 

 
Work Programme 2021/22 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Governance 
 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2021/22. 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to consider the work programme for the 

remainder of the
[...]
kground papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Reports to and discussion at Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

meetings throughout 2021/22. 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Laura Wilson  
 Senior Governance Officer  
 0115 8764301  
 laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 

Page 66

mailto:laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021-22 
 

Date Items 

9 March 2022  Together for Nottingham Update from the Leader 
10-15-minute update from the Leader on progress against priorities in the Together for Nottingham Plan 
Improvement 
 

 Asset Rationalisation 
To consider the effectiveness of the work being undertaken in the Asset Rationalisation workstream of the recovery 
and improvement work 

 

 Scrutiny Action Plan Update 

To receive an update on the progress made in implementing the Action Plan and working towards the targets 

 Work Programme 2022-23 Development 
To work on ideas for inclusion on the work programme for the next municipal year, maintaining the focus on 
recovering and improvement 
 

 2021-22 Work Programme 
 

6 April 2022  Together for Nottingham Update from the Leader 
10-15-minute update from the Leader on progress against priorities in the Together for Nottingham Plan 
Improvement 
 

 Customer Service Transformation 
To consider the effectiveness of the transformation work underway within Customer Service 
 

 2021-22 Work Programme 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 67



Space has been left in the work programme to retain flexibility in order to accommodate timely scrutiny of issues in relation to recovery and 
improvement, ie items scheduled may need to be moved to later meeting dates to facilitate this.  The items below may be scheduled if there are 
gaps in the work programme or if they become priorities. 
 

Items still to be considered for work programme/ Reserve items 
 

 Workforce Reorganisation and Restructure  

To consider workforce reorganisation and restructure in the light of the need to achieve recovery and the impact on policy and essential 
services; and in the light of the impact of Covid and reinstatement of the workforce.   

 Governance  
To consider the impact of constitutional and other governance changes introduced in response to recommendations for improvement and 
recovery 

 Planning Enforcement 
To consider the effectiveness of the Planning Enforcement process, including resourcing (finance and workforce arrangements), with 
particular reference to retrospective planning applications, especially in student areas.  

 Citizenship/ immigration service provision and support  
Focus to be determined 

 Houses of Multiple Occupation and selective licensing 
Focus to be determined 

 Student Accommodation 
To consider whether the number of developments meet demand and free up family housing 

 Scooter Pilot 
To consider the success of the wind scooter trial, including the illegal use of scooters and enforcement, measures of success, evaluation 
and plans for the future   

 Crime and Drugs Partnership 
To consider information on the current work of the Crime and Drugs Partnership (focus to be agreed; suggestion is ASB, including 
domestic violence and neighbourhood disputes and impact on community policing and protection) and performance against the Crime 
and Drugs Partnership Plan 

 Digitalisation and Transformation 
Focus to be agreed 
Referral from CYPSC  
To look at current digital access across the city; how this impacts on access to services particularly given the likelihood that there will be 
continued emphasis on virtual/ online provision for the foreseeable future; and what can be done to address these issues 

 Nottingham’s Carbon Neutral Policy 
To explore the impact of the budget, delays because of COVID, schemes/ engagement with other bodies and partners on achievement of 
carbon neutral targets  

 Library Services Transformation Programme  
To consider whether the consultation on the Library Service redesign proposals has been fair, transparent and robust, and whether the 
draft proposals have adequately taken account of the consultation responses 

P
age 68



Items still to be considered for work programme/ Reserve items 
 

 Leisure Centre Transformation Programme  
To consider whether the consultation on the Leisure Centre redesign proposals has been fair, transparent and robust, and whether the 
draft proposals have adequately taken account of the consultation responses 

 Budget Consultation responses and methodology 

 Housing Revenue Account Investigation outcome 

 Municipal Waste Strategy 

 Council Plan Progress Monitoring 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Together for Nottingham Plan - Progress update by the Leader
	5 Scrutiny Action Plan Update
	Scrutiny Improvement Action Plan Progress Update
	Scrutiny Protocol Nottingham v1.3
	Scrutiny Legislation

	7 Work Programme
	O&S Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 9 March 2022 from 2.02 pm - 3.28 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Anne Peach (Chair) 
Councillor Georgia Power (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Carole McCulloch (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Angharad Roberts 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
Councillor Audra Wynter 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Beth Brown  
Emma Powley 
Councillor Linda 
Woodings 

- Head of Legal and Governance Services 
- Governance Officer 
- Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Heritage 

 

-  

 
60  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Audra Wynter (Other Council Business) 
Councillor Corral Jenkins 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
 
61  Declarations of interests 

 
None 
 
62  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022, were agreed as a true record. 
 
63  Together for Nottingham Plan - Progress update by the Leader 

 
Due to other Council Business, the Leader and the Portfolio Holder scheduled to 
update the Committee on the ‘Together for Nottingham Plan’ were unable to attend. 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Heritage attended as their 
representative. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.03.22 

2 

Councillor Linda Woodings, Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Heritage 
updated the Committee on the progress of the Together for Nottingham Plan (TfNP). 
The following information was highlighted: 
 

a) The Together for Nottingham plan acknowledges that a well-managed capital 

programme is a critical contributor to the overall financial recovery of the City 

Council and recommends a review of the capital programme which will look to 

stabilise the current programme and put it on a sustainable footing for the 

longer term. Development of an effective Capital Strategy and a strengthened 

governance and control framework supports the Council in achieving this. 

Implementation of the Plan is a key priority of the Council and the Capital 

Strategy forms a key component part. 

 

b) The Medium Term Financial Plan had been constructed to align with the City 

Council priorities as set out in the Together for Nottingham Plan and had been 

approved at Council meeting as part of the budget on the 7 March 2022. 

 

c) A budget consultation had been undertaken, the outcome of which had led to 

changes in the proposed budget. This included the retention of an additional 

children’s centre, retention of posts in the Youth and Play Services and a 

commitment to keep the Greyhound Street public toilets free of charge.  

 

d) Work continued with the Companies Governance work-stream and whilst there 

was not the capacity of time to review all of the companies within a 6 month 

period, work on the Shareholder unit had been designed to ensure that best 

practice is embedded into each company. 

 

e) The sale of assets had generated capital receipts and had contributed to the 

additional funding available to Nottingham City Council.  

 

f) As part of the Transformation Programme, business cases had been 

developed and approved by the Transformation Board and covered the 

following areas: 

 

 Adult Social Care 

 Children’s Services 

 Procurement 

 Customer First 

 Business Support 

In response to questions asked, the following information was noted: 
 

g) The latest report from the Improvement and Assurance Board had just been 

made public (on 9 March 2022) and covered the period before November 

2021. Since then significant progress had been made to improve the council’s 

financial position both in the short and longer term. 

 

h) In order to anticipate increased inflation rates, contingency monies had been 

set aside. This would also assist in covering increases in costs and labour and 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.03.22 

3 

emphasis would be placed on project management to ensure projects came in 

on budget, whilst being controlled and monitored closely and work would be 

carried out with procurement to ensure that the Council were getting Value for 

Money (VfM). 

 

i) An internal investigation into the mismanagement of the HRA funding would 

soon be completed but the timings of the recommendations from CIPFA on the 

erroneous transactions.  

 

j) Reviews of current approved schemes would not be undertaken as contracts 

had already been entered into; for the schemes already in place, there was 

some contingency money, should costs increase. However, the calculation of 

contingency funding would have to be future proofed.  

 

k) The Transformation Programme had yet to be finalised but once in place, it 

would be regularly monitored, and it had been based on being financially 

sustainable. Updates would be presented to the Transformation Board 

including progress reported from Corporate Directors and Portfolio Holders 

which would provide a level of performance monitoring. Should inflationary 

pressures significantly change and additional funding was requested, Capital 

Board would have to be informed and consideration be given. 

The Chair thanked the Portfolio Holder for attending the meeting and for providing the 
verbal update. 
 
64  Scrutiny Action Plan Update 

 
Beth Brown, Head of Legal and Governance updated the Committee on the progress 
against the Scrutiny Action Plan, including the completion of the Scrutiny Protocol. 
 
Subject to minor amendments to the Protocol the Committee unanimously approved 
adoption of the protocol. 
 
The following information was noted: 
 

a) Good progress had been made against the action plan 

b) A business case for scrutiny officer support was being developed but had 

been delayed, due, in part, to the significant structural reviews 

The Committee thanked the Head of Legal and Governance for her hard work and for 
the Scrutiny Training workshops that were being held.  
 
65  2022/23 Work Programme Development 

 
Beth Brown, Head of Legal and Governance updated the Committee on her report 
which outlined a proposed approach to support the Committee’s discussions on their 
work programme for the next Municipal Year. 
 
The following information was noted: 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.03.22 

4 

a) The work programme was an indicative guide which the Committee could use 

for guidance purposes and should be viewed as a fluid document and change 

as and when priorities of scrutiny emerge. 

 

b) There may be a need to split the list of items and differentiate between 

decisions effecting policy and strategy and organisational actions and 

decisions.  

 

c) The Committee discussed their remit in scrutinising the impact that the 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) having been incorrectly credited the General 

Fund had impacted residents. It was noted that this could only been done 

once the investigation had been completed and reported on to identify whether 

it should be considered by the Audit Committee, Scrutiny or both Committees 

 

d) The Committee requested bi-monthly updates from the Leader on the 

Together for Nottingham Plan. 

 

The Committee agreed items listed to be included on the Committee’s 2022/23 work 
programme and delegated to the Head of Legal and Governance the timetabling for 
the items identified on the list 
 
66  Work Programme 

 
Beth Brown, Head of Legal and Governance Services presented the Committee’s 
work programme for the 2021/22 municipal year. The following points were discussed 
 

a) The Committee requested that they receive updates from the Leader on the 

Together for Nottingham Plan bi-monthly. 

 

b) Delegated to the Head of Legal and Governance Service to check time and 

availability to include the following on the agenda for the next Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee on the 6 April 2022, in a change to the items list on the 

work plan: 

 

i) The Consultation process of the Library Service redesign proposals 

 

ii) Houses of Multiple Occupation and selective licensing 

 


